4178C.01

House Resolution No. 3071

Whereas, it is with distinct pleasure that the members of the Missouri House of Representatives pause in their daily endeavors in order to acknowledge milestone events in the lives of Show-Me State students who have excelled as athletes in their chosen fields of expertise; and

Whereas, Trever Duncan of Central High School in the Cape Girardeau 63 School District has attained distinction in light of his stellar participation in the sports of Cross Country, Wrestling, and Track and Field; and

Whereas, on May 22, 2003, Trever Duncan will add to his already considerable roster of accomplishments by receiving the Lou W. Muegge Award as Male Athlete of the Year; and

**Whereas**, the Lou W. Muegge Award will be given to Trever Duncan to recognize his outstanding athletic abilities and his exceptional personal traits of determination, courage, understanding, good school citizenship, and good school spirit in the classroom and on the athletic field; and

**Whereas**, Trever Duncan is the beloved son of Ernie and Mary Duncan, who are exceedingly proud of his well-rounded achievements as a true student athlete; and

Whereas, it is fitting and proper that Trever Duncan be given honors and accolades for the example he has demonstrated to others of the positive aspects that competitive sports can have in the lives of students of all ages; and

Whereas, the Cape Girardeau 63 School District is composed of six schools in which nearly four thousand students apply themselves to studies which are developed and carried out by three hundred twenty-five certificated staff in preparation for future roles as societal leaders:

**Now, therefore, be it resolved** that we, the members of the Missouri House of Representatives, Ninety-second General Assembly, join unanimously to applaud the well-deserved selection of Trever Duncan for the Lou W. Muegge Award and to convey to him this legislative body's heartiest congratulations and best wishes for continued personal, academic, and athletic success for many more years to come; and

**Be it further resolved** that the Chief Clerk of the Missouri House of Representatives be instructed to prepare a properly inscribed copy of this resolution for Trever Duncan of the Central High School Tigers athletic program.

Offered by \_

Representative Jason G. Crowell Majority Floor Leader District No. 158

I, Catherine L. Hanaway, Speaker of the House of Representatives, Ninety-second General Assembly, First Regular Session, do certify that the above is a true and correct copy of House Resolution No. 3071, adopted May 20, 2003.